

No. 16-307

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT SHEILA HOBSON  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

GLEN M. CONNOR  
RICHARD P. ROUCO  
QUINN, CONNOR, WEAVER,  
DAVIES & ROUCO LLP  
2 Twentieth St. North  
Suite 930  
Birmingham, AL 35203

HAROLD CRAIG BECKER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
815 16th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 637-5310  
cbecker@aficio.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Agreements Violate the Core Provision of the NLRA and Are Inconsistent with Federal Labor Policy	9
A. § 7 Protects Employees’ Concerted Appeals to Government to Improve Working Conditions .....	10
B. Federal Labor Law Prohibits Employers From Requiring That Employees Waive Their § 7 Rights ...	23
1. Federal Labor Law Has Barred Enforcement of Agreements Under Which Employees Waive the Right to Engage in Concerted Activity Since Before Adoption of the NLRA.....	24
2. NLRA § 8(a)(1) Prohibits Employers from Exacting Agreements Purporting to Waive the Right to Engage in Concerted Activity .....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The FAA Does Not Require Enforcement of the Unlawful Agreements .....	34
A. Nonenforcement of the Unlawful Agreement Is Authorized by the Saving Clause .....	34
B. The Agreements Purport to Waive a Substantive Right Contrary to This Court’s Jurisprudence .....	43
1. An Arbitration Agreement Cannot Waive Substantive Rights .....	44
2. Section 7 Creates Substantive Rights .....	47
3. A “Contrary Congressional Command,” As Understood by the Employers and the SG, is Not Necessary to Preserve a Substantive Right .....	49
4. Even Assuming the FLSA Alone Does Not Bar Enforcement of the Agreements, That Would Not Be Contrary To or in Tension with Application of the NLRA and Norris-LaGuardia Producing a Different Outcome .....	51
C. Norris-LaGuardia Bars Enforcement of the Agreements .....	54

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Even if the NLRA and Norris-LaGuardia Were In Tension With the FAA, the Board Appropriately Accommodated All Three Statutes.....	54
E. Even if the Federal Labor Laws and FAA Were In Conflict, the Latter Enacted NLRA and Norris-LaGuardia Should be Enforced .....	56
III. Nothing in the Board’s Holding Prevents Employers From Making Bilateral Arbitration Available to Employees.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	40
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	41
<i>Atlex Ready Mixed Concrete Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 542 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	14
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	46, 50
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	38-40
<i>Berkovitz v. Arbib &amp; Houlberg</i> , 230 N.Y. 261, 130 N.E. 288 (1921).....	36
<i>Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 114 F.2d 930 (1st Cir. 1940).....	11
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union</i> , <i>Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	28
<i>Bristol Farms</i> , 363 NLRB No. 45 (2015).....	32
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	37
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961) .....	56
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012) .....	46, 50
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	48
<i>Convergys Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 51 (2015) , <i>rev'd</i> , No. 16-60860 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2017).....	39
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012), <i>enf. denied</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton v. NLRB</i> 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	51
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	48
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>petition for</i> <i>cert. filed</i> , No. 16-1379 (U.S. May 16, 2017)..	11
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	41
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) .....	5, 12-19
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	47-48



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org., 420 U.S. 50 (1975) .....</i>	45
<i>Everglades Coll., 363 NLRB No. 73, slip op. (2015), pet. for review pending, No. 16-10341 (11th Cir.)..</i>	16
<i>Finley v. United States, 490 U.S. 545 (1989) .....</i>	56
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp., 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....</i>	44-45, 51
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph, 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....</i>	46
<i>Hall St. Assocs. LLC v. Mattel, Inc., 552 U.S. 576 (2008) .....</i>	36
<i>Hurd v. Hodge, 334 U.S. 24 (1948) .....</i>	35
<i>J &amp; R Flooring, Inc., 356 NLRB 11 (2010), enf'd, 656 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2011) .....</i>	52
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins, 455 U.S. 72 (1982) .....</i>	35
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp., 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016) .....</i>	2, 7, 34, 44, 47
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia, 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....</i>	16
<i>Marcello v. Bonds, 349 U.S. 302 (1955) .....</i>	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Marx v. Lining</i> , 231 Ala. 445, 165 So. 207 (1935) .....	35-36
<i>McMullen v. Hoffman</i> , 174 U.S. 639 (1899) .....	35
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	20
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	8, 44, 46, 49
<i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	2, 7, 34, 39, 44
<i>Nat'l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940) .....	1, 7, 29-30
<i>NCR Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 574 (1993) .....	11
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) .....	43
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 34, 43-44
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	45
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div., Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984) .....	2, 3, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	47
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962) .....	1, 5, 10-11, 15
<i>On Assignment Staffing Services, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 189 (2015), <i>rev'd</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 12750 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	31, 54
<i>Overka v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 14 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	20
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	43
<i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936) .....	56
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	34-35
<i>Salt River Valley Water User's Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953) .....	20
<i>Scofield v. NLRB</i> , 394 U.S. 423 (1969) .....	48
<i>Shearson-American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	49-50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>SolarCity Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 83 (2015), <i>pet. for review</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 16-60001 (5th Cir.).....	55
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942) .....	54, 56
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	37-38, 42
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben-Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921) .....	22
<i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957) .....	28
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	35
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v.</i> <i>Indep. Fed’n of Flight Attendants</i> , 489 U.S. 426 (1989) .....	20
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939) .....	52
<i>Vimar Seguros Y Reaseguros, S.A. v.</i> <i>M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) .....	8, 43
<i>Whittaker Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 933 (1988).....	3
<i>Wright v. Universal Mar. Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998) .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>STATUTES, LAWS AND RULES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2) .....	40
9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 102.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 103.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 104.....	26-27
29 U.S.C. § 104(d) .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 115.....	54
29 U.S.C. § 141(b) .....	19
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	19
29 U.S.C. § 152(11).....	45
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	6, 17
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 160(b) .....	46
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 626(b) .....	51
33 U.S.C. § 2718(a).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b) .....	42
45 U.S.C. § 152, Fourth.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
45 U.S.C. § 152, Fifth .....	26
New York Arbitration Law of 1920, 120 N.Y. Laws, ch. 275 .....	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	3, 21, 48
 <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL</b>	
75 Cong. Rec. 4504 (Feb. 23, 1932).....	26
79 Cong. Rec. 2368 (Feb. 21, 1935).....	21
93 Cong. Rec. 6513 (June 6, 1947) .....	32
93 Cong. Rec. 6859 (June 6, 1947) .....	32
Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings before the Subcomms. of the H. & S. on the Judiciary on S. 1005 & H.R. 646, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924).....	37
H.R. Rep. No. 80-225 (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> 1947 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1515 .....	56
H.R. Rep. No. 80-251 (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> 1947 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1511 .....	56
Labor Disputes Act, Hearings before the Committee on Labor, House of Representatives, H.R. 6288, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935) .....	12, 28-29
Pub. L. No. 93-360, 88 Stat. 395 (July 26, 1974) .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 86-257, 73 Stat. 519 (Sept. 14, 1959) .....	56
Pub. L. No. 80-101, 61 Stat. 136 (June 23, 1947) .....	56
Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration, Hearing before a Subcommittee of the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, S. 4213 and S. 4214, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. (1923) .....	36
S. Rep. No. 1184, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1934)..	28
S. Rep. No. 163, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (Feb. 4, 1932) .....	12, 26, 29
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>The Developing Labor Law</i> 210 (J. Higgins ed., 6th ed. 2012) .....	18
Matthew W. Finkin, <i>The Meaning and Contemporary Vitality of the Norris-LaGuardia Act</i> , 93 Neb. L. Rev. 6 (2014) .....	29
